PUNJAB STATE POWER CORPORATION LIMITED THE MALL, PATIALA

Public Notice in respect of

Petition for APR for FY 2017-18 & Revised Estimates for FY 2018-19 filed by Punjab State Power Corporation Limited before Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission

- 1. Notice is hereby given to all that the Punjab State Power Corporation Limited (PSPCL) engaged in electricity Generation, Trading, Distribution and related activities has filed before the Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Commission) petition for Annual Performance Review (APR) for FY 2017-18 & Revised Estimates for FY 2018-19, under Section 62 of the Electricity Act, 2003 and Regulations 11 & 61 of the PSERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Generation, Transmission, Wheeling and Retail Supply Tariff) Regulations, 2014. The Hon'ble Commission conveyed some deficiencies in the petition vide letter no. 1619 dated 13.12.2017. PSPCL submitted its reply to the Hon'ble Commission vide letter no. 1146 dated 22.12.2017. The filing has been taken on record by the Hon'ble Commission on 28.12.2017 as Petition No. 66 of 2017.
- 2. Copies of the Petition for Annual Performance Review (APR) for FY 2017-18 & Revised Estimates for FY 2018-19, including deficiencies pointed out by the Commission in the petition vide letter no. 1619 dated 13.12.2017 and reply of PSPCL vide letter no. 1146 dated 22.12.2017 to the deficiencies in the petition pointed out by the Commission are available in the office of the Chief Engineer/ ARR & TR, PSPCL, Shakti Vihar, Patiala, and also in the offices of all Chief Engineer(s) (Operations) and all Superintending Engineer(s), in-charge of Operation Circles of PSPCL.
- 3. Interested persons may inspect and peruse the said petition for Annual Performance Review (APR) for FY 2017-18 & Revised Estimates for FY 2018-19 and take notes thereof during office hours at the above said offices free of charge.
- 4. Copies of the above documents can also be obtained from the above offices on payment of ₹500/- for each set.
- 5. The petition for Annual Performance Review (APR) for FY 2017-18 & Revised Estimates for FY 2018-19 including deficiencies pointed out by the Commission in the petition vide letter no. 1619 dated 13.12.2017 and reply of PSPCL vide letter no. 1146 dated 22.12.2017 to the deficiencies pointed out by the Commission are also available on the website "www.pspcl.in" of PSPCL and "www.pserc.nic.in" of PSERC and can be down loaded there from.

- 6. Objections to the said petitions filed by PSPCL, if any, together with supporting material, may be filed with the Secretary, Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission, SCO 220-221, Sector-34A, Chandigarh, in person or through Registered Post, so as to reach him within 30 days of the publication of this notice. Copy of the same must also be sent to the Chief Engineer/ARR & TR, PSPCL, F-4, Shakti Vihar, Patiala and proof of service of the same must be enclosed with the filing made to the Secretary, Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission.
- 7. The objections as above should be filed in ten copies and should carry signature, full name, postal address and telephone/mobile number of the person sending the objections. All the objectors may also send a soft copy of their objections to the Secretary/PSERC at email id "secretarypsercchd@gmail.com". If the objection is filed on behalf of any organization or any class of consumers, it should be so mentioned. It may also be specifically mentioned if the person putting in objections/comments also wants to be heard in person.
- 8. The Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission, after perusing the written objections received in response to this notice may invite such objector(s) as it considers appropriate for a hearing on dates which will be notified by the Commission in due course.

Chief Engineer/ARR & TR, PSPCL, F-4, Shakti Vihar, Patiala.